100 10/18/2022 (R-2023-186)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 314397

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE OCT 2 0 2022

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF A DONATION FROM SAN DIEGO COUNTY HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES-CHILDREN YOUTH AND FAMILIES, AND ALL RELATED ACTIONS.

WHEREAS, San Diego County Health and Human Services Agency Behavioral Health Services-Children Youth and Families is responsible for overseeing the public children's system of care for the County of San Diego. Their services are provided through direct, County-operated services, as well as through contracts with community-based providers and individual fee-for-service providers; and

WHEREAS, the Come Play Outside/Parks After Dark Program (Program) allows the City of San Diego Parks and Recreation Department (Department) and its partners to promote and provide access to community-based programming to support the health and wellness of children, youth, and families in communities of concern as identified in the 2019 Climate Equity Index. Recognizing the value of family-based community activities, the City-County partnership is continuing with an emphasis on programing that promote physical and social activities that support strong community relationships that increase positive social interactions, leading to positive behavioral changes while improving self-image, and instilling hope, confidence, respect, and a sense of responsibility in our children and youth; and

WHEREAS, the Program will allow the Department to host approximately 96 community events annually in communities of concern. Program activities include movies in the park, concerts, free meals and snacks, music, carnival games, arts and culture activities, intergenerational fitness, and access to free community resources. In summer 2022, the

Department hosted the first Programs at three locations: City Heights, Linda Vista, and Skyline Hills. The number of events and locations may vary in 2023 and future years; and

WHEREAS, the San Diego County Health and Human Services Agency Behavioral Health Services-Children Youth and Families wishes to donate funds not to exceed \$500,000 per fiscal year for five years totaling \$2,500,000 to the City of San Diego Parks and Recreation Department to provide operational funds for the Program; and

WHEREAS, the Program has an award date of July 1, 2022, to June 30, 2023, with the County having the option to extend the term of the agreement for four additional terms of one year each for a total of four years beyond the expiration of the initial term, not to go beyond June 30, 2027. In addition to the City, this proposal includes the following entities: San Diego Parks Foundation, Price Philanthropies, and the County of San Diego; and

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego (City) wishes to receive up to \$2,500,000 total in funding for the Program during the five years; and

WHEREAS, the City seeks to enter into an agreement with the San Diego County Health and Human Services Agency Behavioral Health Services-Children Youth and Families to accept up to \$2,500,000 for the Program; and

WHEREAS, if the Council of the City of San Diego (Council) authorizes the acceptance of a donation from San Diego County Health and Human Services Agency Behavioral Health Services-Children Youth and Families, the Council authorizes the Mayor or his designee to negotiate an agreement on terms and conditions that the Mayor or his designee determines to be reasonable and in the best interest of the City; and to execute and deliver on behalf of the City, any agreement, and all other agreements and documents necessary to complete the agreement of an amount up to \$2,500,000 total for five years in Program funds; and

(R-2023-186)

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this resolution based on the

information provided by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, true,

and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the Mayor, or his

designee, is authorized to accept up to \$2,500,000 total for five years in funds from San Diego

County Health and Human Services Agency Behavioral Health Services-Children Youth and

Families to provide operational funds for the Come Play Outside/Parks After Dark Program

(Program).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to conduct

all negotiations, sign, and submit all documents, including, but not limited to, applications,

agreements, amendments, and payment requests, which may be necessary for the completion of

the Program.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to accept,

appropriate, and expend an amount not to exceed \$2,500,000 in funding for the Program.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that if the funding discussed above is secured, the Chief

Financial Officer is authorized to establish a special interest-bearing account for such funds, if

required.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTTT, City Attorney

By

/s/ Jane M. Boardman

Jane M. Boardman

Deputy City Attorney

JMB:nia 10/05/2022

Or. Dept: Parks & Rec

Doc. No.: 3108005

-PAGE 3 OF 4-

meeting of OCT 1.8	2022
	ELIZABETH S MALAND City Clerk By Deputy City Clerk
Approved: (date)	TODD GLORIA Mayor
Vetoed:(date)	TODD GLORIA Mayor

Passed by the Council of The C	ity of San Dieg	o on00	T 1 8 2022	_, by the following vote:		
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused —		
Joe LaCava	Z j					
Jennifer Campbell	Ø					
Stephen Whitburn						
Monica Montgomery St	eppe 🛛					
Marni von Wilpert	X					
Chris Cate	Ø					
Raul A. Campillo	X					
Vivian Moreno			$oxed{\boxtimes}$			
Sean Elo-Rivera	\boxtimes					
(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.) TODD GLORIA						
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayo	or of The City of S ELIZABETH S	an Diego, California.		
(Seal)	City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.					
		ву <u>Ки</u>	ptell xeedu	MA, Deputy		
		Office of the	City Clerk, San E	Diego, California		
Resolution Number R						